
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 6 January 2021, 10.00 am 
(held online) 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

Due to the current COVID-19 pandemic, Worcestershire County Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a 
local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducted remotely by video conferencing between 
invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the Council’s website to 
the Council’s You Tube Channel 
 
 
The Agenda papers and background papers can be accessed electronically on the Council’s 
website. Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the proceedings 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

https://youtu.be/TLJmzyfjhag


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter a
[...]
reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website here  
 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday 22 December 2020 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
Wednesday, 6 January 2021, 10.00 am, Online 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Mr R M Udall (Chairman), Mrs E A Eyre (Vice Chairman), Mr A A J Adams, Mr A D Kent, 
Mrs J A Potter, Mr P A Tuthill, Mrs R Vale and Mr T A L Wells 
 
Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters) 
Mr B Allbut (Church of England) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters) 
Vacancy (Secondary) 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 5 January 2021).  
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address 
below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
(previously circulated) 
 

 

5  Update on the Recommendations from the Care Work as a Career 
Scrutiny Report 
 
 

1 - 24 

6  Draft Scrutiny Report: The Council's Energy Purchasing 
Arrangements 
 

25 - 26 

7  Scrutiny Proposal: Developer-Funded Highways Infrastructure and 
Section 278 Technical Approval 
 

27 - 32 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

8  Member Update, Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
 

33 - 42 

 



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
6 JANUARY 2021 
 
UPDATE ON THE RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE  CARE 
WORK AS A CAREER SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (the Board) is to receive an update 
on the recommendations from the Care Work as a Career Scrutiny Report. 
 
2. The Scrutiny Report (attached as Appendix 1) was approved by the Board on 22 
June 2020 and considered by Cabinet on 25 June.  Cabinet noted the Scrutiny 
Report’s findings and recommendations and adopted the response of the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility (CMR) (attached as Appendix 2) as the way forward. 

 

Background 
 

3 The Review had been initiated as a result of the perception that “intimate personal 
service and support that care workers provide to vulnerable individuals did not appear 
to be widely valued by members of the public.  Clear career pathways and training 
opportunities to enable them to progress were limited and rewards and recognition 
were low”.   
 
4. The Scrutiny Report highlighted how the Council could “promote and improve 
recruitment and career prospects for front-line care workers and better support and 
celebrate the current care workforce”.  
 
5. Following the CMR’s adoption of the recommendations in June, a Project Team 
was established to develop an approach to delivery. Unfortunately, due to the 
demands of COVID this was delayed and the Project Plan was finalised in November. 
 

Progress to date 
 

6. The People Directorate acknowledges that the Care Market is in no position to 
withstand the loss of good, motivated care workers.  
 
7. The Task Group, in its report, put forward a series of 11 recommendations to 
address this, covering 6 key aspects: 
  

 Promotion of the Care Worker Role 

 Recruitment and Retention of Care Work Staff 

 Development of the Care Worker role 

 Supporting and Celebrating the Existing Workforce 

 Liaison with education and training providers 

 Evidence of what works well elsewhere 
  

Page 1



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 6 January 2020 
 

13. All except one of the recommendations were accepted by the CMR (on behalf of 
the Cabinet) and a Project Team mobilised.  
  
14. The recommendation not accepted was that the CMR considers facilitating a 
County-wide body to represent care providers across the social care sector, this was 
on the basis that care providers have multiple trade associations and bodies which 
already represent them.   
     
15. This report highlights progress to date and proposes further actions to address 
the concerns raised by the Task Group. An example of this is the development of the 
tender and specification for Domiciliary Care Providers that incorporates a 
commitment to learning and developing Carers.  This was due for advertisement on 
31 March 2020 but was put on hold as a result of COVID-19, as was working with 
well-performing residential and nursing homes to develop career pathways.  This is 
now progressing once more. 

 
16. Despite COVID, progress has been made, most particularly, but not limited to, 
the use of communications and publicity of the role of care workers.  For example, the 
I Care Ambassador (which the Council has now signed up for), the opening of training 
and development opportunities to county providers  and the establishment of a 
working group to develop apprenticeship pathways to care careers.   

 
17. Further opportunities have been identified for each of the recommendations 
detailed at Appendix 3 and a presentation to aid the discussion is attached at 
Appendix 4. 

 
18. Recommendation 10 which was around building links with Shropshire Council in 
relation to their Bridge Project is being considered as part of the wider Council Digital 
Transformation programme.  In discussing this with the Assistant Director for IT and 
Digital, the use of data for this purpose fits directly with priority 4 of the Digital 
Strategy and, early in 2021, it is planned to launch a large project in respect of data 
management and insights.  The Assistant Director has confirmed that this could be 
included as part of this work.  

 
19. At the time of preparing this report, the Care Market in Worcestershire comprises 
320 (Care Q
[...]
tershire-care-heroes-award/  
 
Videos relating to care provision during covid (Our Story, plus a compilation 
video for the website and other external channels). 

 
 https://worcestershirecc.sharepoint.com/Lists/News/ArticleView.aspx?

ID=1593 

Page 5

https://www.malverngazette.co.uk/news/18910632.worcestershire-county-council-proud-support-worcestershire-care-heroes-award/
https://www.malverngazette.co.uk/news/18910632.worcestershire-county-council-proud-support-worcestershire-care-heroes-award/
https://worcestershirecc.sharepoint.com/Lists/News/ArticleView.aspx?ID=1593
https://worcestershirecc.sharepoint.com/Lists/News/ArticleView.aspx?ID=1593


 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 6 January 2020 
 

 https://worcestershirecc.sharepoint.com/Lists/News/ArticleView.aspx?
ID=1581 

 https://worcestershirecc.sharepoint.com/Lists/News/ArticleView.aspx?
ID=1639 

 
Further opportunities/proposals 
 

 To continue to use social media outlets, press, website and all other avenues to 
promote the value of care work as a career, in line with the examples above 

 To use the remainder of the £15,000 budget to: 
o Produce re-useable materials for use at careers fairs etc 
o Develop videos and materials for use in recruitment, including stronger 

careers pages on the council website. 
o Dovetail with the funding agreed to promote the Shared Lives Carer role as a 

profession and ambition to recruit at least 22 more Shared Lives Carers next 
year 

 To use developing relations with colleges and the university to bring real life inputs 
to the study arena. 

 To use the Care branding as part of our recruitment/communications campaigns 
where appropriate – currently under discussion with marketing teams. 

o Within the council, for information, at the time of writing this report, the 
voluntary attrition rate for our care workers equates to 5.8% of a workforce of 
357.  6 of these leavers had less than one year of service. although 66% of 
our care workers have remain
[...]
s on attending insight visits etc. 
Working alongside West Midlands Care Association, who have an equivalent pilot 
scheme in areas of the West Midlands, it is apparent that an extension to this deadline 
is acceptable to HEE.  
  

Further Opportunities/proposals 
 
Learning & Development have always evaluated courses in terms of relevance and learning 
gain and are currently reviewing the evaluation framework.  Colleagues confirm that there 
are three levels of evaluation, and that the new framework is due for implementation 
imminently. With a slight time delay while accurate data is collated, we will, in future, be able 
to report on quality of learning and upturn in productivity or performance as a result of the 
training in future. 
 
Theme 6: Evidence of what works well elsewhere 
 
Recommendation 10: That Council representatives are urged to keep abreast of the Bridge 

Project at Shropshire Council. This Project uses sophisticated 
primary data from local sources to predict future service need aiding 
early intervention alongside more clearly defining the commissioning 
need. The Task Group feel that there are opportunities for 
collaborative working and for savings to be made to help 
Worcestershire’s care sector. 

 
  

Page 15



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 6 January 2020 
 

Progress to date: 
 

 The Care as a Career Project Sponsor has contacted leads for the Bridge Project at 
Shropshire Council.  Previously, visits to the Bridge have been made by Lead 
commissioners, the Assistant Director Adult Social Care and the Council’s Market 
Management and Research Manager 

 The Bridge has its origins as a research project, developed to meet the needs of 
Shropshire Council because there was no solution on the market that could meet their 
needs.  In their view, this remains the case and is evidently a challenge shared by a 
number of other councils 

 Shropshire have since developed capabilities for their fire department (fire safe and wel
[...]
ommendation 11: That the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult 
Social Care considers facilitating a County-wide body to 
represent care providers across the social care sector.   

 
This recommendation was rejected by the CMR on the basis that Care providers have 
multiple trade associations and bodies which already represent them.  No further action 
has been taken.      
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Care as a Career

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board

6 January, 2021

Rebecca Wassell

Assistant Director Commissioning (Interim)

P
age 19



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Context 

• Worcestershire County Council wishes to maintain a strong, motivated 
workforce within the care sector

• March 2020, Scrutiny Task Group reported on a review of the sector to 
explore how the Council could promote and improve recruitment and career 
prospects for front-line care workers and better support and celebrate the 
current care workforce”. 

• A series of recommendations falling into the following categories was made:
• Promotion of the Care Worker Role

• Recruitment and Retention of Care Work Staff

• Development of the Care Worker role

• Supporting and Celebrating the Existing Workforce

• Liaison with education and training providers

• Evidence of what works well elsewhere

P
age 20



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Progress to date

The management of Covid-19 has disrupted some of Council’s ability to address the 
recommendations but this does not mean that some significant progress has not been made:

• A project team and project plan has been established

• A budget to promote care work as a career has been established

• The Council has signed up to the I Care Ambassadors scheme and is successfully recruiting 
Ambassadors

• Work has commenced to build stronger working relations with Skills for Care

• Commissioners are beginning to consider how the terms and conditions of care workers may be 
enhanced through the commissioning process looking ahead

• A project team specific to the development of careers in care through apprenticeships has been 
established

• Work to strengthen links and partnerships with education/training providers is on-going and has 
secured a grant from HEE to develop the Nursing Associate role

• There has been significant discussion with the Bridge Project at Shropshire and with our own IT/digital 
colleagues to explore how information can support the skills/career of care workers in the county

P
age 21



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Opportunities for discussion

• Consideration as to whether the project direction is line with 
expectations:

• Progress to date

• Proposals outlined

• Consideration of the specific project recommendation that 
development of links with Shropshire Council (Bridge Project) are 
considered in the wider context of Worcestershire’s digital 
transformation programme and digital strategy

P
age 22



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Thank you

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 6 January 2021 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
6 JANUARY 2021 
 
DRAFT SCRUTINY REPORT: THE COUNCIL’S ENERGY 
PURCHASING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (the Board) is asked to consider and 
approve the attached draft scrutiny report on Council’s Energy Purchasing 
Arrangements. 
 

Background 
 

2. During a budget monitoring discussion at the Economy & Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel on 21 November 2019, the Panel was advised of a cost pressure 
relating to street lighting and as a consequence, the Corporate & Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel was asked to look into the Council’s energy purchasing 
arrangements. 
 
3. Initially, at its meeting on 10 December 2019 the Corporate and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel received a report about the Council’s current purchasing 
arrangements. At that time, the County Council was purchasing c.£6m of electricity 
and gas though a Joint Committee Agreement with West Mercia Energy (WME). 
 
4. Following some initial research from a small group of Panel Members, it was 
agreed by the Board, at its meeting in July 2020 that a Task Group would be set up, 
led by Councillor Adam Kent, Chairman of the Corporate and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel.   
 

Terms of Reference 
 

5. The terms of reference for the Scrutiny were ‘to review the Council’s energy 
purchasing arrangements from West Mercia Energy (WME) to ensure best value for 
Worcestershire County Council’. 
 

OSPB's Role 
 

6. One of Board’s roles is to monitor the quality of scrutinies that are carried out to 
ensure that scrutiny reports are robust and evidence based, and that they follow the 
terms of reference agreed by the OSPB.  
 
7. To help with this, the Task Group's lead has provided the Board with regular 
verbal updates on the progress of the scrutiny. 

 

Page 25



 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 6 January 2021 

 

 

Next Steps 
 

8. Once the Board is content, the Scrutiny Report will be considered by Cabinet at 
its meeting on 4 February 2021. 

 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

9. The OSPB is now invited to consider, comment on and approve the attached 
Scrutiny Report.  

 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1- Draft Scrutiny Report: Council’s Energy Purchasing Arrangements (to follow) 
 

Contact Point for the Report 
 
Samantha Morris, Scrutiny Co-ordinator/Tel: 01905 844963 
Email: sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director of Legal and 
Governance) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 

 Agenda and minutes of the Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel on 21 November 2019  

 Agenda and minutes of the Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel on 10 December 2019  

 Agenda and minutes of the OSPB meetings on 22 July 2020 
 

All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website. 
 

Page 26

mailto:sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=388&MId=2778&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=389&MId=3363&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=134
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


AGENDA ITEM 7  
  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 6 January 2021 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
6 JANUARY 2021 
 
SCRUTINY PROPOSAL: DEVELOPER-FUNDED HIGHWAYS 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND SECTION 278 TECHNICAL 
APPROVAL 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (the Board) is asked to consider the 
Scrutiny proposal for Developer-funded Highways Infrastructure and Section 278 
Technical Approval (deferred from 19 November 2020 meeting).  

 
Background 

 
2. Developer-funded highways infrastructure is infrastructure which involves changes 
being made to public highways.  
 
3. A section 278 agreement (or s278) is a section of the Highways Act 1980 that 
allows developers to enter into a legal agreement with the Council (as the Highway 
Authority) to make permanent alterations or improvements to a public highway, as 
part of a planning approval. Examples include new or changed access into a 
development site (i.e. a bell mouth, roundabout, signalised junction, right turn lane or 
a simple priority junction). 
 
4. During its performance monitoring process, the Council’s Economy and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel has expressed concern about the time 
taken for developer-funded highways infrastructure works to be completed. Specific 
areas of concern include the length of the overall process and the time taken for the 
Council to approve planning submissions from developers.   
 
5. The delay in compl
[...]
and agree the terms of reference and scrutiny 
proposal and the timing of the Task Group.   

 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1 – Scrutiny Proposal: Developer-funded Highways Infrastructure & Section 
278 Technical Approval. 

 
Specific Contact Points for this Report 
 
Samantha Morris, Scrutiny Co-ordinator 01905 844963 sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director of Legal and 
Governance) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 

 Agenda and minutes of the Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel on 9 November, 11 September and 4 August 2020, 21 November 2019, 15 
September 2017 and 1 July 2016 web-link to agendas and minutes 
 

 

Page 28

mailto:sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=388


Appendix 1 

 

Scrutiny Proposal 
Topic: Developer-funded Highways Infrastructure & Section 278 
Technical Approval 

Background to the 
issue 
(what is it and why is it 
being considered for 
scrutiny) 
 

Developer-funded highways infrastructure is infrastructure which 
involves changes being made to public highways.  
 
A section 278 agreement (or s278) is a section of the Highways Act 1980 that 
allows developers to enter into a legal agreement with the Council (as the 
Highway Authority) to make permanent alterations or improvements to a 
public highway, as part of a planning approval. Examples include new or 
changed access into a development site (i.e. a bell mouth, roundabout, 
signalised junction, right turn lane or a simple priority junction). 
 
The Council’s Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel has 
expressed concern for some time about the time taken for developer-funded 
highways infrastructure works to be completed and has continued to request 
progress updates as part of the Panel’s regular performance monitoring.   
 
Specific are
[...]
ber 

Scrutiny Report to 
OSPB 

October 2021 

Scrutiny Report to 
Cabinet 

October/November 2021 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8  
  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 6 January 2021 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
6 JANUARY 2021 
 
MEMBER UPDATE, WORK PROGRAMME AND CABINET 
FORWARD PLAN 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked to:  
(a) Receive an update on emerging issues and developments within the remit of 

each Member of the OSPB, including an update on each Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and Task Group; 

(b) consider the Work Programme for 2020/21 and agree whether it would wish 
to make any amendments; 

(c) Consider the Council's latest Forward Plan to identify: 

 any items it would wish to consider further at a future meeting; and 

 any items it would wish to refer to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel for further consideration. 

 

Member Updates 
 

2. In order to ensure that Members of the OSPB are fully informed about issues 
relating to scrutiny in Worcestershire, communication between Members is 
essential.  To assist in this, it has been agreed that an item will be placed 
periodically on the OSPB agenda to enable each member to feedback on emerging 
issues and developments within their remit.  This will also provide an opportunity to 
highlight possible future agenda items.  Regard for the Council’s statutory 
requirements in relation to access to information will be critical. 

 
3. Board Members' areas of responsibility are as follows: 

 Adult Care and Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Jane Potter 

 Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Tom Wells 

 Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Alastair Adams 

 Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Adam Kent 

 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) – Paul Tuthill 

 Crime and Disorder – Rebecca Vale 

 Quality Assurance –
[...]
e 2022/23 for 

Worcestershire Schools 

Key Decision 

4 February 2021 10 

Adoption of the Worcestershire County Council Ultra Low 

Emission Vehicle Policy and Ways of Working 

Key Decision 

4 February 2021 11 

Council-Provided Day Services for Adults with a Learning 

Disability 

Key Decision 

4 February 2021 12 

Proposed Delivery Model for Medical Education Provision in 

Worcestershire 

Key Decision 

4 February 2021 13 

 

All entries will be for decision by Cabinet unless otherwise indicated 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Update on the Recommendations from the Care Work as a Career Scrutiny Report
	05a item 5 Appx 4 care work presentation

	6 Draft Scrutiny Report: The Council's Energy Purchasing Arrangements
	7 Scrutiny Proposal: Developer-Funded Highways Infrastructure and Section 278 Technical Approval
	07a item 7a Appx 1 S278 proposal - SJ Amends

	8 Member Update, Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan
	08a item 8 Appx 1 Work Programme
	08b item 8 Appx 2 Fwd Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: <date>  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
Wednesday, 6 January 2021, Online - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr R M Udall (Chairman), Mrs E A Eyre (Vice Chairman), 
Mr A A J Adams, Mr A D Kent, Mrs J A Potter, 
Mr P A Tuthill, Mrs R Vale and Mr T A L Wells 
 
 

Also attended: Mr B Clayton 
Prof J W Raine 
Mrs E B Tucker 
  
Rebecca Wassell (Assistant Director - Commissioning), 
Sheena Jones (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and Samantha Morris (Scrutiny Co-ordinator) 
 
 

Available Papers The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. Presentation handouts for xxxxxxxx (circulated at 

the Meeting) 
C. The Minutes of the Meeting held on xxxxxx 

(previously circulated). 
 
(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes). 
 

1173  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

Apologies were received from Bryan Allbut (Co-opted 
Church Representative for education matters). 
 

1174  Declaration of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip 
 

None. 
 

1175  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 

1176  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on the 19 November 
2020 were agreed as a correct record and would be 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

1177  Update on the 
Recommendatio

Members were provided with an update on the 
recommendations from the Care Work as a Career 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

ns from the 
Care Work as a 
Career Scrutiny 
Report 
 

Scrutiny Report, which was approved by the Board on 22 
June 2020 and considered by Cabinet on 25 June.  
Cabinet noted the Scrutiny Report findings and 
recommendations and adopted the response of the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility (CMR) as the way 
forward. 
 
Following the CMR’s adoption of the recommendations, a 
Project Team was established to develop an approach to 
delivery. Unfortunately, due to the demands of COVID-19 
this was delayed and the Project Plan was finalised in 
November. 
 
During the discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 

 Recommendation 10 (building links with 
Shropshire Council in relation to the Bridge 
Project) was being considered as part of the wider 
Council Digital Transformation programme, as it 
fitted directly with one of the priorities in the Digital 
Strategy due to be launched early this year. 

 It was confirmed that there were no apparent 
issues with recruiting staff to the Council’s care 
work roles. The Council was however, looking into 
how staff were supported and the wider promotion 
of care work as a career. 

 The importance of the Council promoting and 
encouraging providers to adopt common care 
standards to ensure that residents received parity 
of care was stressed. 

 The new lead provider framework arrangements 
for domiciliary care, which should have been 
introduced in summer 2020 had been delayed as 
a result of the demands of COVID-19. However, it 
was confirmed that the arrangements were now 
being consulted on. 

 There wasn’t any information available about 
whether Council staff in care roles were drifting to 
the NHS care roles. 

 In order to assess the effectiveness of the 
Worcestershire Business Central care work 
promotional campaign, information was requested 
on the number of care workers taking up a care as 
a career. 

 In response to a question about the split of 
university student placements available to 
University of Worcester students and out of 
County universities, the Board was advised that 
there was a good relationship with the University 
of Worcester and a number of students were 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

taken on placement by the Council. Detailed 
information would be provided on the Council’s 
Policy for student placements after the meeting. 

 Members were reminded that the Council 
monitored the standards of external providers 
through the contract specification.  In addition, the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC), was the 
independent regulator of health and social care in 
England. 

 
The following actions were agreed: 
 

 The Interim Associate Director, Commissioning 
would be invited to a meeting with the Care Work 
as a Career Scrutiny Task Group to discuss the 
detail of the progress made (The Chairman of the 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel would also be invited to this meeting). 

 A further update on progress against 
recommendations would be provided to the Adult 
Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
in September 2021. 

 Information would be provided on the number of 
people moving into care work in the Council, as a 
result of the Worcestershire Business Central 
promotional campaign. 

 Information would be provided on the Council’s 
Recruitment Policy on university student 
placements for the University of Worcester and 
other out of area universities.  

 
  
 

1178  Draft Scrutiny 
Report: The 
Council's 
Energy 
Purchasing 
Arrangements 
 

The Board was asked to consider and approve the draft 
Scrutiny Report on Council’s Energy Purchasing 
Arrangements. 
 
Cllr Kent introduced the Report and in doing so thanked 
the Members of the Task Group and Officers for their 
support with what had been a challenging Scrutiny, which 
had arisen from a budget monitoring discussion at the 
Economy & Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
on 21 November 2019 about a cost pressure relating to 
street lighting. 
 
Prior to forming the Task Group, it was apparent that little 
was known by Members about West Mercia Energy 
(WME), the Joint Committee and Worcestershire County 
Council’s part in it. It had been a very interesting and 
informative journey for the Task Group dealing with the 
history of West Mercia Energy, the make-up of the Joint 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

Committee and understanding the Business Plan and 
goals of the organisation. 
 
Although, it wasn’t possible accurately to compare 
market positions to establish whether these 
arrangements provided the lowest price for the Council, 
Members were reassured by the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility that she was confident that the energy 
purchasing arrangements through WME were fit for 
purpose, offered value for money and were legally 
compliant.  
 
Despite this reassurance, some concerns remained, 
including the lack of knowledge and understanding of the 
Council’s energy purchasing arrangements outside of 
those directly involved in the WME Joint Committee; the 
lack of Scrutiny, the reliance on key individuals and the 
lack of succession planning and long-term vision.  The 
Group’s recommendations tried to address this as well as 
fostering better communications and relationships. 
 
The Task Group hoped that their recommendations 
would help to ensure that the Council’s position was 
safeguarded and that risks were known, understood and 
kept at an acceptable level. 
 
Cllr Kent concluded with thanks to all of the witnesses 
that had given evidence for their open and contrasting 
views. 
 
The Board approved the report which would be 
discussed by Cabinet on 4 February 2021 and agreed 
that an update on the recommendations that affected 
Scrutiny would be discussed at the March meeting of the 
Board. 
 

1179  Scrutiny 
Proposal: 
Developer-
Funded 
Highways 
Infrastructure 
and Section 278 
Technical 
Approval 
 

The Board approved the Scrutiny proposal for Developer-
funded Highways Infrastructure and Section 278 Technical 
Approval.  It was agreed that it wold be added to the Work 
Programme as a legacy for post-election Scrutiny. 
 
Meanwhile, it was noted that the Economy and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel had requested 
an update for its February meeting on the Council’s work 
on developer funded highways infrastructure, in particular 
the length of time taken for planning submissions from 
developers to meet the criteria for approval. 
 

1180  Member Update, 
Work 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr 
Tom Wells) 
 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

Programme and 
Cabinet 
Forward Plan 
 

At its meeting in November, the Panel received an 
update on the assessment and diagnostic pathway for 
children and young people who it was considered were, 
or may be, on the autistic spectrum (the umbrella 
pathway).  Although the Panel acknowledged the 
significant progress made, they were still very concerned 
about the length of waiting times from referral to 
diagnosis, and the impact on families. 
 
Home to School Transport was forecast to budget. 
Additional costs and lost 
income was estimated at £3.5 million for 2020/21. The 
current forecast 
assumed that increased pressures on Home to School 
Transport expenditure 
would be met by the COVID-19 grant received by 
Government. This position was reviewed regularly. 
 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Cllr Alastair Adams) 
 
On 10 December 2020, Panel members attended an 
informal Briefing which provided further insight on the 
Ringway reporting system. 
 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Cllr Adam Kent) 
 
At the next meeting, the Panel would be discussing the 
Budget and Apprenticeships. 
 
Crime and Disorder (Cllr Becky Vale) 
 
It was agreed that a report would be prepared for the 
March meeting on enhanced arrangements for crime and 
disorder scrutiny. 
 
Work Programme 
 
No changes were made. 
 
Forward Plan 
 
The Chairman of the Economy and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel was asked to review the 
Cabinet Forward Plan entry - Adoption of the 
Worcestershire County Council Ultra Low Emission 
Vehicle Policy and Ways of Working with a view to 
adding it to the Work Programme if any Scrutiny was 
needed. 
 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.05 am 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


